
 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT  

333 Broadalbin Street SW, PO Box 490, Albany, Oregon 97321-0144 | Community Development 541-917-7550 
 

albanyoregon.gov/cd 
   

Staff Report 
Site Plan Review 

SP-10-24 April 1, 2024 

Application Information 
Proposal: Site Plan Review for temporary plant sales (31-120 days per year) in a portion 

of the north side of the Grocery Outlet parking lot measuring about 8,000 
square feet. 

Review Body: Staff (Type I-L review)  

Applicant: Paul Orson; 560 Harvest Lane, Roseburg, OR 97471; porson3@gmail.com; 
541-637-0982. 

 
Landlord: Cynthia and Ken Silva; Grocery Outlet; 1950 14th Avenue SE; Albany, OR 

97322  

Address/Location: 1950 14th Avenue SE (Grocery Outlet Parking Lot) 

Map/Tax Lot: Linn County Assessor: 11S-03W-08CA-00104 

Zoning: Regional Commercial (RC) 

Comprehensive Plan: Commercial - General  

Overlay Districts: Airport Approach District 

Total Land Area: 3.08 Acres 

Existing Land Use: Commercial 

Neighborhood: Santiam 

Surrounding Zoning: North: Regional Commercial (RC) 
 South:  Residential Medium Density (RM) south of 16th Avenue SE 
 East:  RC 
 West:  RC  

Surrounding Uses: North: Commercial 
East: Commercial 
South: Residential Duplexes 
West: Commercial 

Prior History:  SP-58-88; CP-01-88; and ZC-01-88 for construction of a 22,220-square-foot 
building for a retail toy store (Toys *R* Us).   

Summary 
On March 6, 2024, the applicant submitted a Site Plan Review application to engage in temporary plant sales 
on commercial property located at 1950 14th Avenue SE, Albany, OR, 97322 and Linn County Map Number 

mailto:porson3@gmail.com
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11S-03W-08CA Tax Lot 104. The proposed sales area will cover 8,000 square feet of an existing parking lot 
(Attachment A).  

The analysis in this report finds that all applicable standards and criteria for a Site Plan Review permit are 
satisfied as conditioned. 

Notice Information 
A notice of filing was mailed to property owners located within 300 feet of the subject property on March 13, 
2024. No comments were received regarding the proposed temporary use. 

Analysis of Development Code Criteria 
Section 2.450 of the ADC includes the following review criteria that must be met for this application to be 
approved. Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval where 
conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. 

Criterion 1 
The application is complete in accordance with the applicable requirements. 
Findings of Fact 
1.1 In accordance with the applicable requirements, the application was deemed complete on March 26, 

2024. 

Conclusion 
1.1 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 2 
The application complies with all applicable provisions of the underlying zoning district including, 
but not limited to, setbacks, lot dimensions, density, lot coverage, building height, and other 
applicable standards.  
Findings of Fact 
2.1 Per ADC Table 4.090-1, the minimum front setback is 10 feet. This standard is met at the proposed 

plant sales location. The proposed structure used as a greenhouse is 16 feet tall, according to the 
applicant in previous correspondence; however, the wall height of the structure is about half that, at 
approximately 8 feet.  

2.2 There is an existing grocery store and parking lot on this property, which is about 3.09 acres in size. 
The applicant proposes to utilize about 8,000 square feet of the property for temporary plant sales.  

Conclusion 
2.1 The proposed development meets all current provisions, including setbacks, lot coverage, lot 

dimensions, building height, and other applicable standards. 

2.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 3 
Activities and developments within special purpose districts comply with the regulations described in 
Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 
Findings of Fact 
3.1 Article 4: Airport Approach. The subject property is located within the Airport Conical Surface area, 

as indicated on the Albany Municipal Airport Approach and Clear Zone plan. The highest elevation 
on the property is about 224 feet (NGVD 1929), according to the City’s topographical records. The 
conical surface has an elevation ranging from 372 feet to 472 feet above mean sea level. The property’s 
RC zoning has no maximum building height for development unless the project is located in the 
Airport Approach Overlay District. The proposed structure used as a greenhouse is 16 feet tall, 
according to the applicant; the wall height of the structure is about half that, at approximately 8 feet. 
This will not penetrate the elevation of the Airport Conical Surface area. 
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3.2 The subject property is not located in any other special purpose district. 

Conclusion 
3.1 The subject property is not located in any special purpose districts except for the Airport Approach 

district.  The subject property complies with the regulations of the Airport Overlay district. 

Criterion 4 
The application complies with all applicable Design Standards of Article 8.  
Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
4.1 The proposed temporary structure does not have applicable design standards. 

4.2 The review criterion is not applicable. 

Criterion 5 
The application complies with all applicable Design Standards of Article 10.  
Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
5.1 Article 10 pertains to manufactured homes, manufactured home parks, and RV parks. These uses do 

not pertain to the proposal.  

5.2 This review criterion is not applicable. 

Criterion 6 
The application complies with all applicable On-Site Development and Environmental Standards of 
Article 9. 
Findings of Fact 
6.1 The proposed site of the temporary plant sales is already developed with parking, landscaping, and a 

building (Grocery Outlet) which is in active use.  

6.2 Temporary uses are not required to provide on-site improvements such as additional landscaping or 
parking. 

6.3 As the use is temporary, the environmental requirement does not apply to the proposed temporary 
structure.  

Conclusion 
6.1 This criterion is not applicable. 

Criterion 7 
The Public Works Director has determined that public facilities and utilities are available to serve the 
proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be made available at the time of 
development. 
Findings of Fact 
Sanitary Sewer 
7.1 City utility maps show no public sanitary sewer facilities in the vicinity of the proposed temporary plant 

sales location. 

Water 
7.2 City utility maps show an eight-inch public water main located on the subject property located within 

a public utility easement. Subject property is currently connected to public water system. 

7.3 Proposed temporary plant sales will not impact the public water system. 
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Storm Drainage 
7.4 City utility maps show a 36-inch public storm drainage main located on the subject property located 

within a public utility easement. The project does not propose any new impervious area. 

7.5 The proposed temporary plant sales will not impact the public storm drainage system.  

Conclusion 
7.1 The proposed development will have no adverse impact on the public utility systems. 

Criterion 8 
The Public Works Director has determined that transportation improvements are available to serve 
the proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be available at the time of 
development.  
Findings of Fact 
8.1 The proposed temporary plant sales project does not require transportation improvements. 

Conclusion 
8.1 This criterion is not applicable. 

Criterion 9 
The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can 
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.  
Findings of Fact 
9.1  See Findings under Site Plan Criterion 7 (above) related to stormwater quality standards in response to 

this review criterion.  These findings are incorporated here by reference. 
Conclusion 
9.1 The proposed development will have no impact on the public sanitary sewer and/or water systems. 

Criterion 10 
The proposal meets all existing conditions of approval for the site or use, as required by prior land use 
decision(s), as applicable.  
Findings of Fact 
10.1  The subject parcel was developed with a 22,220-square-foot retail toy store in 1988.  This was one 

parcel of seven that comprise the Heritage Plaza shopping center.  All conditions of approval were 
presumably met at the time of final occupancy.  

Conclusion 
10.1 This criterion is not applicable. 

Criterion 11 
Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance, and may be brought 
into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.330 
Findings of Fact 
11.1 The subject parcel is a conforming parcel and development.  
Conclusion 
11.1 This criterion is not applicable. 

Overall Conclusion 
This report evaluates the applicant’s application for temporary plant sales not to exceed 120 days per calendar 
year.  The proposed development meets all applicable Site Plan Review criteria when the following conditions 
are met.  
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Conditions of Approval 
Condition 1 Site Plan Review approval for temporary plant sales on the subject property shall not exceed 

120 days per calendar year. 

Condition 2 Site Plan Review approval for temporary plant sales at this location shall be valid until 
December 31, 2026, provided an annual license renewal fee of $100 is paid to the City upon 
a finding that there have been no changes in site usage or operations. 

Condition 3 The chain link fence surrounding the proposed use shall not exceed six feet tall and shall be 
removed at the termination of the plant sales use. 

Condition 4 Outside storage of refuse is not allowed unless it is screened from view by placement of a 
site-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge at least six feet tall. Any material used to screen outdoor 
storage shall be removed at the termination of the plant sales use. 

Attachments 
A. Location Map 
B. Site Plan 

Acronyms 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
AMC  Albany Municipal Code 
RC  Regional Commercial zoning district 
SP  Site Plan Review  
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